

No. 23-60167

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHAD GOLDER

Counsel of Record

MELINDA REID HATTON

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

800 10th Street, N.W.

Two CityCenter, Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 626-4624

cgolder@aha.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: June 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FTC’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL ENFORCEMENT PRACTICES ARE PARTICULARLY HARMFUL TO HOSPITALS	7
A. The FTC subjects hospital mergers to disproportionate scrutiny	7
B. Hospital mergers reduce costs, improve care, and benefit patients.....	9
C. The FTC’s disproportionate scrutiny deters pro-competitive hospital mergers	11
II. THE FTC’S ENFORCEMENT PRACTICES VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	14
A. The FTC’s enforcement practices implicate three interrelated due process principles	14
B. The FTC’s enforcement practices violate core due process principles	16
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , <u>143 S. Ct. 890</u> (2023)	5
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , <u>986 F.3d 1173</u> (9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , <u>534 F.3d 410</u> (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , <u>946 F. Supp. 1285</u> (W.D. Mich. 1996)	11
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , <u>333 U.S. 683</u> (1948)	5, 26, 27
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , <u>911 F. Supp. 1213</u> (W.D. Mo. 1995).....	11-12
<i>FTC v. Hosp. Bd. of Directors of Lee Cty.</i> , 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,593 (M.D. Fla.)	11
<i>FTC v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , <u>186 F.3d 1045</u> (8th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , <u>548 F.3d 1028</u> (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , <u>576 U.S. 863</u> (2015)	15
<i>In re Murchison</i> , <u>349 U.S. 133</u> (1955).....	14
<i>In the Matter of the House of Lord’s, Inc.</i> (FTC. Dkt. No. 8631) (Jan. 18. 1966)	25
<i>Inova Health Sys. Found.</i> , No. 9326, <u>2008 WL 2307161</u> (F.T.C. May 29, 2008)	22
<i>Isom v. Arkansas</i> , <u>140 S.Ct. 342</u> (2019)	23
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , <u>34 F.4th 446</u> (5th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Joint Anti–Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , <u>341 U.S. 123</u> (1951)	16
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , <u>298 U.S. 1</u> (1936).....	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	15
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Miller v. Sam Houston State Univ.</i> , 986 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	16
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	15
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. FTC</i> , 354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966).....	26
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 580 U.S. 285 (2017).....	14
<i>Slochower v. Board of Higher Education</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956).....	15
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	4, 14, 16, 22, 23, 26
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	4, 5, 6, 23, 25, 26, 28
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	19, 21
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	19
 REGULATIONS	
16 C.F.R. §3.51(b)	22
16 C.F.R. § 3.52	22
16 C.F.R. § 3.54(a)	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
A. Douglas Melamed, Comments Submitted to the Federal Trade Commission, Workshop Concerning Section 5 of the FTC Act 17 (Oct. 14, 2008), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_comments/section-5-workshop-537633-00004/537633-00004.pdf	24, 25, 27, 28
Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> 130 (Apr. 2007)	18, 19
Asheesh Agarwal, <i>The FTC’s Recent Moves Could Cost It in the Supreme Court</i> , Yale Journal on Regulation (Oct. 23, 2022), https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/ftc-recent-moves/	2
Bryan Koenig, <i>FTC’s Khan More Worried About Inaction Than Blowback</i> , Law360 (April 22, 2022), https://www.law360.com/articles/1486611	2
D. Bruce Hoffman & M. Sean Royall, <i>Administrative Litigation at the FTC: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 71 Antitrust Law Journal 319 (2003).....	20
Dan Packel, <i>Pa. Hospital Merger Killed After FTC Broaches Challenge</i> , Law360 (Nov. 19, 2012), http://www.law360.com/articles/395215/pa-hospital-merger-killed-after-ftc-broaches-challenge	13
David A. Balto, <i>The FTC at a Crossroads: Can It Be Both Prosecutor and Judge?</i> , 28 Wash. Legal Found. Legal Backgrounder 1 (Aug. 23, 2013).....	28
Erwin Wang, Simon Jones, Sonia Arnold, et al.; <i>Quality and Safety Outcomes of a Hospital Merger Following a Full Integration at a Safety Net Hospital</i> , JAMA Network Open (Jan. 2022)	11
Exec. Order No. 14036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (2021).....	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FTC Approves Publication of Federal Register Notice on Revisions to Parts 0-4 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice</i> (June 2, 2023), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2023/06/ftc-approves-publication-federal-register-notice-revisions-parts-0-4-commissions-rules-practice	21-22
FTC, <i>FTC Authorizes Investigations into Key Enforcement Priorities</i> (July 1, 2021), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2021/07/ftc-authorizes-investigations-key-enforcement-priorities	8
FTC, <i>Stats & Data 2020</i> (Apr. 2021), https://www.ftc.gov/reports/annual-highlights-2020/stats-data-2020	7
H. Joanna Jiang, et al., <i>Quality of Care Before and After Mergers and Acquisitions of Rural Hospitals</i> , 2021 JAMA Network Open (Sept. 2021)	11
Harris Meyer, <i>FTC Official: Antitrust Push in Health Care Must Focus on a Merger’s ‘Human Impact</i> , KFF Health News (July 18, 2022), https://kffhealthnews.org/news/article/ftc-interview-antitrust-health-care-hospital-mergers-human-impact/	1
Jeffrey W. Brennan & Sean P. Pugh, <i>Inova and the FTC’s Revamped Merger Litigation Model</i> , 23 Antitrust 28 (2008)	22
Joshua D. Wright, Commissioner, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority</i> (Feb. 26, 2015), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statments/626811/150226bh_section_5_symposium.pdf	27
Kaufman Hall, <i>Partnerships, Mergers, and Acquisitions Can Provide Benefits to Certain Hospitals and Communities</i> (2021).....	9
Keith Klovers, <i>Three Options for Reforming Part III Administrative Litigation at the FTC</i> , Forthcoming, <i>Antitrust Law Journal</i> , https://ssrn.com/abstract=4270588	3, 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	Page(s)
Ken Summers, <i>FTC Crackdowns on Mergers Could Harm Rural Healthcare</i> , RealClear Mkts. (Dec. 13, 2021), https://www.realclearmarkets.com/artcles/2021/12/13/ftc_crackdowns_on_mergers_could_harm_rural_healthcare_807469.html	10
Kenneth Kaufman, <i>Industry Voices—In a time of need, hospitals must be able to transform</i> , Fierce Healthcare (May 27, 2021), https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/hospitals/industry-voices-a-time-need-hospitals-must-be-able-to-transform	9
Monica Noether, Sean May, and Ben Stearns, <i>Hospital Merger Benefits: Views from Hospital Leaders and Econometric Analysis—An Update</i> (Sept. 9, 2019).....	10
Nathan E. Wilson, <i>Editor’s Note: Some Clarity and More Questions in Health Care Antitrust</i> , 82 Antitrust L.J. 435 (2019)	7
Nicole Durkin, Comment, <i>Rates of Dismissal in FTC Competition Cases from 1950–2011 and Implications for Fairness</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1684, 1699 (2013)	27
Note by the United States to the OECD Directorate for Financial and Enterprise Affairs, Competition Committee, Working Party No. 3 on Co-operation and Enforcement, <i>The Standard of Review by Courts in Competition Cases</i> , June 4, 2019, https://one.oecd.org/document/DAF/COMP/WP3/WD(2019)22/en/pdf	20
Philip Elman, <i>Administrative Reform of the Federal Trade Commission</i> , 59 Geo. L.J. 777 (1971).....	25
Raymond Z. Ling, <i>Unscrambling the Organic Eggs: The Growing Divergence Between the DOJ and the FTC in Merger Review After Whole Foods</i> , 75 Brook. L. Rev. 935 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Continued

	Page(s)
Rebecca Kelly Slaughter, <i>Antitrust and Health Care Providers: Policies to Promote Competition and Protect Patients</i> , Address to the Center for American Progress (May 14, 2019), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/1520570/slaughter_-_hospital_speech_5-14-19.pdf	8
<i>Report Of The American Bar Association Section Of Antitrust Law Special Committee To Study The Role Of The Federal Trade Commission</i> (1989), reprinted in 58 Antitrust L.J. 43 (1989).....	24
Rich Daly, <i>Increased FTC scrutiny of hospital deals coming, commissioner says</i> , Healthcare Financial Management Assoc. (Jan. 20, 2020), https://www.hfma.org/topics/news/2020/01/increased-ftc-scrutiny-of-hospital-deals-coming-commissioner-says.html	8
Sean May, Monica Noether, and Ben Stearns, <i>Hospital Merger Benefits: An Econometric Analysis Revisited</i> (Aug. 2021), https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2021/08/cra-merger-benefits-revisited-0821.pdf	10
Shannon Henson, <i>Facing FTC Challenge, Hospitals Drop Merger Plans</i> , Law360 (June 10, 2008), http://www.law360.com/articles/58795/facing-ftc-challenge-hospitals-drop-merger-plans	13
Stewart Bishop, <i>Ill. Health Systems Ditch Merger Plans After FTC Antitrust Suit</i> , Law 360 (Apr. 12, 2012), http://www.law360.com/articles/329680/ill-health-systems-ditch-merger-plans-after-ftc-antitrust-suit	13
